
EXHIBIT 1 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DOWNTOWN INFRASTRUCTURE INFILL 
INCENTIVE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

 
OPEN WINDOW PROJECT, LLC 

 

This Second Amendment (the “Second Amendment”) is entered into as of                           
__________________________ by and between Open Window Project, LLC, a California 
limited liability company (the “DEVELOPER”) and the City of Stockton, a municipal 
corporation (the “CITY”).   

 
RECITALS 

 
A. In February 2016, CITY approved a Master Development Plan (MDP) and 

Development Agreement for the Open Window Project (Project), which encompasses 
approximately 15 square blocks within the Downtown Stockton core. 

 
B. Phase I of the Project originally consisted of approximately 200 residential units 

and 92,000 s.f. of commercial space. 
 

C. In July 2015, the City Council approved a Downtown Infrastructure Infill 
Incentive Program to support infill development in the downtown core.   

 
D. On November 29, 2016, DEVELOPER entered into a Downtown Infrastructure 

Infill Incentive Reimbursement Agreement (as amended, Agreement) with CITY for up to $3.8 
million to assist with Phase I of the Project. 

 

E. On May 9, 2017, the City Council approved an Amendment to the 
Reimbursement Agreement authorizing the release of $760,000 of funding to DEVELOPER 
and securing said funding with a lien on seven (7) properties owned by DEVELOPER. 

 

F. The scope for Phase I of the Project has changed significantly from 200 
residential units to 261 units, of which 231 will be market-rate housing, and encompasses an 
additional city block. This change in scope will require considerable infrastructure 
improvements above what Council initially approved in November 2016. As such, 
DEVELOPER is requesting an additional $2.38 million in Downtown Infrastructure Infill 
Incentive funding for a total of $6.18 million.  

 

G. DEVELOPER is in the process of securing financing to begin construction of 
Phase I that will be insured by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) and has requested that CITY approve changes to the Agreement to comply with 
certain requirements of HUD. 
 

AMENDMENT 
 

The Downtown Infrastructure Infill Incentive Reimbursement Agreement is hereby 
amended as follows: 

 



EXHIBIT 1 

 

1. The CITY and DEVELOPER agree to amend Sections 2.A and 2.C increasing 
the maximum reimbursement of funds to DEVELOPER from $3.8 million to $6.18 million (a 
full engineer’s cost estimate, dated June 20, 2017, is herein incorporated as Attachment A).   

 
2. The CITY and DEVELOPER agree to amend Section 2.A as follows:   

“Pursuant to the guidelines and regulations herein defined, and subject to the satisfaction of 
the conditions in this Section 2, CITY agrees to reimburse DEVELOPER for the cost of 
Improvements in the total amount of $6.18 million.” 

 
3. The CITY and DEVELOPER agree to amend Section 2.B increasing the 

minimum number of new market-rate residential units from 150 to 231. 
 
4. The CITY and DEVELOPER agree to amend Section 2.C as follows:   

“Once the conditions in 2.B above have been satisfied as determined by CITY and subject to 
the limitations in 2.A above, CITY shall provide reimbursement payments to DEVELOPER, 
in the total amount of $6.18 million, in progress payments as follows”.  The percentages of 
the progress payments identified in Section 2.C.i through 2.C.v will remain the same, with the 
actual dollar amount of each progress payment revised to reflect the new reimbursement total 
of $6.18 million.   

 

5. The CITY and DEVELOPER agree to amend Section 7 to include the following: 
“Notwithstanding the foregoing in its entirety, HUD shall have no indemnification obligations 
under this Section 7 in the case that it becomes the owner of the Property or the Project by 
deed in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise.” 
 

6. All other terms and provisions of the original Downtown Infrastructure Infill 
Incentive Reimbursement Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and DEVELOPER have executed this Second 
Amendment as of the date first above written. 

 
ATTEST: 
 
BRET HUNTER, CMC 
INTERIM CITY CLERK 
 
 
BY____________________________ 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
BY___________________________ 
          DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 
 

“CITY” 
 
CITY OF STOCKTON, a municipal 
corporation 
 
 
BY___________________________ 
 
 
 
 
“DEVELOPER” 
 
OPEN WINDOW PROJECT, LLC, a 
California limited liability company 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 



EXHIBIT 1 

 

 



EXHIBIT 1 

 

  



EXHIBIT 1 

 

 

  



EXHIBIT 1 

 

 

  



EXHIBIT 1 

 

 

  



EXHIBIT 1 

 

 

 


